HB0189/874532/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 189

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, in line 5, after "<u>Department</u>" insert "<u>of the Environment</u>"; in line 6, strike "<u>State</u>" and substitute "<u>Department</u>"; and in line 14, strike "<u>establishing a certain exception to a certain reporting requirement</u>;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 6, after line 17, insert:

"(B) "CARB" MEANS THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD.";

and in lines 18, 21, 26, and 28, strike "(B)", "(C)", "(D)", and "(E)", respectively, and substitute "(C)", "(D)", "(E)", and "(F)", respectively.

On page 7, in line 1, strike "IS A MOTOR VEHICLE THAT IS" and substitute "THAT:

<u>(I)</u> <u>IS</u>";

in line 2, after "FUEL" insert ";

(II) IS OPERATED ON A STREET OR HIGHWAY;";

in the same line, strike "HAS" and substitute:

"(III) HAS";

in line 3, strike "14,000" and substitute "10,000"; strike in their entirety lines 6 through 8, inclusive; in line 14, strike "OR"; in line 15, after "GENERATOR" insert ";

(VII) A LOCOMOTIVE; OR

(VIII) A MARINE VESSEL";

strike beginning with the colon in line 16 down through "(II)" in line 18; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 18 down through "VESSEL" in line 20; in line 21, strike "VERIFIED DIESEL" and substitute "DIESEL"; in line 24, strike "PARTICULATE MATTER" and substitute "EMISSION"; in the same line, after "EPA" insert "OR CARB"; and in line 26, after "EPA-VERIFIED" insert "OR CARB-VERIFIED".

On page 8, in lines 6 and 20, in each instance, strike "**STATE**" and substitute "**DEPARTMENT**"; and in line 23, strike "**VERIFIED**".

On page 14, in line 26, strike "10" and substitute "5"; and in the same line, strike "10-year" and substitute "5-year".